## RESOLUTION NO. RES-2022-040

## RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SANTA ROSA RESCINDING RESOLUTION NO. RES-2021-200 TO CORRECT THE AMOUNT FUNDS REQUESTED IN THE JOINT APPLICATION WITH ST. VINCENT DE PAUL TO THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT'S HOMEKEY PROGRAM

WHEREAS, on November 16, 2021, the Council of the City of Santa Rosa approved Resolution No. RES-2021-200, authorizing the submittal of a Homekey grant application in an amount not to exceed \$7.6 million; and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. RES-2021-200 included a Homekey grant application for the St. Vincent de Paul Commons in a total amount not to exceed \$7.6 million; and

WHEREAS, as the development of the application continued with technical assistance provided by a contractor of the California Department of Housing and Community Development (HCD), the \$7.6 million application amount was found to be inadequate to address the rehabilitation of the property; and

WHEREAS, the Council wishes to rescind Resolution No. 2021-200 and adopt a revised resolution to replace Resolution No. RES-2021-200 that includes the updated grant application amount, per HCD's requirements.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that Resolution No. RES-2021-200 is rescinded in its entirety, effective the date of the adoption by Council.

IN COUNCIL DULY PASSED this 1st day of March, 2022.

AYES:	(7) Mayor C. Rogers, Vice Mayor Alvarez, Council Members Fleming,
	MacDonald, N. Rogers, Sawyer, Schwedhelm

NOES: (0)

ABSENT: (0)

ABSTAIN: (0)

ATTEST:	APPROVED:	
City Clerk		Mayor
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		

City Attorney